

IN THE FLORIDA SUPREME COURT
CASE NO.: SC04-925

JEB BUSH, Governor of the
State of Florida,

Appellant,

On certification from the Second
District Court of Appeal
Case No. 2D04-2045

vs.

MICHAEL SCHIAVO, as Guardian
of the person of THERESA
MARIE SCHIAVO,

Appellee.

ANSWER BRIEF

GEORGE J. FELOS
Florida Bar No. 226653
FELOS & FELOS, P. A.
595 Main Street
Dunedin, FL 34698
(727) 736-1402

RANDALL C. MARSHALL, Legal Director
(Fla. Bar No. 0181765)
American Civil Liberties Union of Florida
4500 Biscayne Boulevard – Suite 340
Miami, FL 33137-3227
305-576-2337

THOMAS J. PERRELLI
ROBERT M. PORTMAN
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
601 13th Street, NW, Suite 1200
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 639-6000
Cooperating Counsel with ACLU

Attorneys for Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	ix
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND OF THE FACTS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	7
ARGUMENT	10
I. THE STATUTE VIOLATES THE RIGHT TO PRIVACY.	10
A. The Right to Refuse Unwanted Medical Treatment Is Firmly Established in the Florida Constitution and Any Statute that Implicates That Right Must Satisfy Strict Scrutiny.	10
1. Chapter 2003-418 implicates the right of privacy.	11
2. <i>Browning</i> and Its Progeny Apply to This Case.	15
3. The Governor’s “Present Intent” Argument Contradicts the Decisions of this Court and Is Internally Inconsistent. ..	16
B. The State Has No Compelling Interest Sufficient to Justify Giving the Governor Unfettered Authority over Any Person’s Medical Treatment.	18
C. The Statute Is Not Narrowly Tailored to Further Any Arguable State Interest.	23
II. THE STATUTE VIOLATES THE SEPARATION OF POWERS.	25
A. The Florida Constitution Ensures that the Executive, Legislative, and Judicial Powers Are Exercised by Different Bodies.	26
B. Ch. 2003-418 Impermissibly Assigns Judicial Power to the Governor.	28
C. Chapter 2003-418 Is an Unlawful Delegation of Legislative Power to the Governor.	35
III. THE ACT IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL RETROACTIVE LEGISLATION.	38

IV.	THE STATUTE VIOLATES A HOST OF OTHER CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS.	40
A.	CH. 2003-418 Violates the Equal Protection Clause.	40
B.	Ch. 2003-418 Is an Unlawful Bill of Attainder.	41
C.	Ch. 2003-418 Is an Invalid Special Law	43
V.	THE GOVERNOR’S PROCEDURAL OBJECTIONS ARE MERITLESS.	44
A.	The Governor Has No Right to Re-litigate Issues Conclusively Resolved in the Guardianship Proceeding.	45
B.	The Governor Has No Right to a Jury Trial	48
	CONCLUSION	50
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	xi
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	xi

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>In re Advisory Opinion to the Governor</i> , 213 So. 2d 716 (Fla. 1968) . . .	26, 27, 28
<i>Askew v. Cross Key Waterways</i> , 372 So. 2d 913 (Fla. 1978)	27, 36, 37
<i>B.H. v. State</i> , 645 So. 2d 987 (Fla. 1994)	27
<i>B.J.Y v. M.A.</i> , 617 So. 2d 1061 (Fla. 1993)	48
<i>Bailey v. Van Pelt</i> , 82 So. 789 (Fla. 1919)	36
<i>Bigham v. State ex rel. Ocala Brick & Tile Co.</i> , 156 So. 246 (Fla. 1934)	30
<i>Blair v. State</i> , 698 So. 2d 1210 (Fla. 1997)	48
<i>Bush v. Holmes</i> , 767 So. 2d 668 (Fla. 1st DCA 2000)	11
<i>Caddy v. State Department of Health</i> , 764 So. 2d 625 (Fla. 1st DCA 2000)	24
<i>Calder v. Bull</i> , 3 U.S. (3 Dall.) 386 (1798)	30
<i>Chew Heong v. United States</i> , 112 U.S. 536 (1884)	39
<i>Chicago & Southern Air Lines, Inc. v. Waterman Steamship Corp.</i> , 333 U.S. 103 (1948)	29
<i>Chiles v. Children A, B, C, D, E, and F</i> , 589 So. 2d 260 (Fla. 1991)	26, 28, 34
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Center</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985)	41
<i>City of Miami v. McGrath</i> , 824 So. 2d 143 (Fla. 2002)	44
<i>Colegrove v. Battin</i> , 413 U.S. 149 (1973)	49
<i>Commodity Futures Trading Commission v. Schor</i> , 478 U.S. 833 (1986)	26
<i>Conner v. Joe Hatton, Inc.</i> , 216 So. 2d 209 (Fla. 1968)	36

<i>Cruzan v. Director, Missouri Department of Health</i> , 497 U.S. 261 (1990)	15
<i>Cummings v. Missouri</i> , 71 U.S. (4 Wall.) 277 (1866)	43
<i>Delta Truck Brokers, Inc. v. King</i> , 142 So. 2d 273 (Fla. 1962)	36
<i>Department of Business Regulation v. Classic Mile, Inc.</i> , 541 So. 2d 1155 (Fla. 1989)	43
<i>Department of Revenue v. Kuhnlein</i> , 646 So. 2d 717 (Fla. 1994)	16
<i>In re Dubreuil</i> , 629 So. 2d 819 (Fla. 1993)	4, 16
<i>Ex parte Earman</i> , 95 So. 755 (Fla. 1923)	33
<i>Florida East Coast Industries v. State, Department of Community Affairs</i> , 677 So. 2d 357 (Fla. 1st DCA 1996)	42
<i>Florida State Board of Architecture v. Wasserman</i> , 377 So. 2d 653 (Fla. 1979)	36
<i>In re Forfeiture of 1978 Chevrolet Van VIN: CGD1584167858</i> , 493 So. 2d 433 (Fla. 1986)	48, 49
<i>Ex Parte Garland</i> , 71 U.S. (4 Wall.) 333 (1867)	42
<i>Gasperini v. Center for Humanities, Inc.</i> , 518 U.S. 415 (1996)	48
<i>In re Guardianship of Barry</i> , 445 So. 2d 365 (Fla. 2d DCA 1984)	17
<i>In re Guardianship of Browning</i> , 568 So. 2d 4 (Fla. 1990)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Harvey v. State</i> , 848 So. 2d 1060 (Fla. 2003)	46
<i>Hayburn’s Case</i> , 2 U.S. (2 Dall.) 408 (1792)	30
<i>High Ridge Management Corp. v. State</i> , 354 So. 2d 377 (Fla. 1977)	37
<i>Holly v. Auld</i> , 450 So. 2d 217 (Fla. 1984)	37, 38
<i>J.A.S. v. State</i> , 705 So. 2d 1381 (Fla. 1998)	13
<i>John F. Kennedy Memorial Hospital, Inc. v. Bludworth</i> , 452 So. 2d 921	

(Fla. 1984)	12, 13, 17, 19
<i>Jones v. Slick</i> , 56 So. 2d 459 (Fla. 1952)	42
<i>Keith v. Culp</i> , 111 So. 2d 278 (Fla. 1st DCA 1959)	39
<i>Krischer v. McIver</i> , 697 So. 2d 97 (Fla. 1997)	11
<i>Landis v. North American Co.</i> , 299 U.S. 248 (1936)	32
<i>Lehman v. Nakshian</i> , 453 U.S. 156 (1981)	49
<i>Maison Grande Condominium Ass’n v. Dorten, Inc.</i> , 600 So. 2d 463 (Fla. 1992)	39
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	49
<i>Mayes v. Moore</i> , 827 So. 2d 967 (Fla. 2000)	41
<i>Metropolitan Dade County v. Chase Federal Housing Corp.</i> , 737 So. 2d 494 (Fla. 1999)	38
<i>Minneapolis & St. Louis Railroad Co. v. Bombolis</i> , 241 U.S. 211 (1916)	48
<i>Nixon v. Administrator of General Services</i> , 433 U.S. 425 (1977)	41, 42
<i>North Florida Women’s Health and Counseling Services, Inc. v. State</i> , 866 So. 2d 612 (Fla. 2003)	10, 11, 13, 16, 21, 23, 40
<i>Olin’s Inc. v. Avis Rental Car System of Florida</i> , 131 So. 2d 20 (Fla. 3d DCA 1961)	49
<i>Perez v. Perez</i> , 769 So. 2d 389 (Fla. 3d DCA 1999)	24
<i>Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 211 (1995)	28, 29, 30
<i>Ponder v. Graham</i> , 4 Fla. 23, 1851 WL 1091 (1851)	31
<i>Public Health Trust v. Wons</i> , 541 So. 2d 96 (Fla. 1989)	19, 20, 40
<i>R.A.M. of Southern Florida, Inc. v. WCI Communities, Inc.</i> , 869 So. 2d 1210 (Fla. 2d DCA 2004)	38

<i>Renee B. v. Florida Agency for Health Care Administration</i> , 790 So. 2d 1036 (Fla. 2001)	13
<i>Sarasota-Fruitville Drainage District v. Certain Lands</i> , 80 So. 2d 335 (Fla. 1955)	35
<i>Schindler v. Schiavo (In re Guardianship of Schiavo)</i> , 780 So. 2d 176 (Fla. 2d DCA 2001)	ix, 5, 6, 7
<i>Schindler v. Schiavo (In re Guardianship of Schiavo)</i> , 792 So. 2d 640 (Fla. 2d DCA 2001)	ix, 6, 16, 18
<i>Schindler v. Schiavo (In re Guardianship of Schiavo)</i> , 800 So. 2d 640 (Fla. 2d DCA 2001)	ix
<i>Schindler v. Schiavo (In re Guardianship of Schiavo)</i> , 851 So. 2d 182 (Fla. 2d DCA 2001)	ix, 6, 11
<i>Schrader v. Florida Keys Aqueduct Authority</i> , 840 So. 2d 1050 (Fla. 2003)	43
<i>Selective Service System v. Minnesota Public Interest Research Group</i> , 468 U.S. 841 (1984)	42
<i>Shaktman v. State</i> , 553 So. 2d 148 (Fla. 1989)	13, 23
<i>Smith v. Portante</i> , 212 So. 2d 298 (Fla. 1968)	36
<i>State v. Bales</i> , 343 So. 2d 9 (Fla. 1977)	11
<i>State v. Giorgetti</i> , 868 So. 2d 512 (Fla. 2004)	11
<i>State Commission on Ethics v. Sullivan</i> , 430 So. 2d 928 (Fla. 1st DCA 1983)	46
<i>State ex rel. Landis v. Harris</i> , 163 So. 237 (Fla. 1934)	43
<i>Stogniew v. McQueen</i> , 656 So. 2d 917 (Fla. 1995)	48
<i>In re T.W.</i> , 551 So. 2d 1186 (Fla. 1989)	11, 12, 14, 23, 24, 25
<i>Taddiken v. Florida Patient’s Compensation Fund</i> , 478 So. 2d 1058 (Fla. 1985)	48

<i>Travis v. State</i> , 700 So. 2d 104 (Fla. 1st DCA 1997)	46
<i>Trustees Internal Improvement Fund v. Bailey</i> , 10 Fla. 238 (1863)	29, 34
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 381 U.S. 437 (1965)	41, 42
<i>United States v. Lovett</i> , 328 U.S. 303 (1946)	41, 42
<i>United States v. O’Grady</i> , 89 U.S. (22 Wall.) 641 (1875)	30
<i>Walker v. Bentley</i> , 678 So. 2d 1265 (Fla. 1996)	33
<i>Wiggins v. Williams</i> , 18 So. 859 (Fla. 1896)	48, 49
<i>Winfield v. Division of Pari-Mutuel Wagering</i> , 477 So. 2d 544 (Fla. 1985) .	10, 11
<i>Wixtrom v. Department of Children & Families</i> , 864 So. 2d 534 (Fla. 5th DCA 2004)	24
<i>Zablocki v. Redhail</i> , 434 U.S. 374 (1978)	41

CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES

U.S. Const. art. I, § 9, cl. 3	41
U.S. Const. amend. VII.	48
Art. I, § 10, Fla. Const.	41
Art. I, § 23, Fla. Const.	10
Art. II, § 3, Fla. Const.	27
Art. III, § 10, Fla. Const.	43
Art. V, § 5, Fla. Const.	32
Fla. Stat. § 2.01	49
Fla. Stat. § 11.02	49
Fla. Stat. § 90.202	46
Fla. Stat. § 765.106 (1994 amend.)	16

Fla. Stat. § 765.305 18

Fla. Stat. § 765.401 18

LEGISLATIVE MATERIAL

Chapter 2003-418, Laws of Florida *passim*

Fla. Sess. Law Serv. Ch. 92-199, Health Care Advance Directives – Life-
Prolonging Procedures (1992) 17

Fla. S. Comm. on Rules & Calendar, SB 12-E (2003) Staff Analysis 3
(rev. Oct. 21, 2003) 1

Senate Staff Analysis and Economic Impact Statement32

MISCELLANEOUS

American Medical Association, Rule E-2.20, Withholding or Withdrawing
Life-Sustaining Medical Treatment, [http://www.ama-assn.org/
ama/pub/category/print/8457.html](http://www.ama-assn.org/ama/pub/category/print/8457.html) 21

Charles W. Ehrhardt, *Florida Evidence* (2003 ed.) 46

The Florida Catholic, June 24, 2004, at A18, col. 1 20

St. Petersburg Times, Feb. 10, 2004, section B, at 1, col. 12

St. Petersburg Times, Feb. 20, 2004, section B, at 1, col. 12
